INA200
G
0.6V
Reference
Comparator
OUT
CMPIN
CMPOUT

ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be more
susceptible to damage because very small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published specifications.
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA PACKAGE ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
INA200AQDGKRQ1 Product Preview
-40°C to 125°C MSOP - DGK Reel of 2500 INA201AQDGKRQ1 QWV
INA202AQDGKRQ1 Product Preview
(1) For the most current package and ordering information see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the
device product folder at www.ti.com.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
VALUE UNIT
Supply Voltage, V+ 18 V
Current-Shunt Monitor Analog Inputs, VIN+, VIN–
Differential (VIN+) – (VIN–) –18 to +18 V
Common Mode (2) –16 to +80 V
Comparator Analog Input and Reset Pins (2) GND – 0.3 to (V+) + 0.3 V
Analog Output, Out (2) GND – 0.3 to (V+) + 0.3 V
Comparator Output, Out Pin (2) GND – 0.3 to 18 V
Input Current Into Any Pin (2) 5 mA
Storage Temperature –65 to +150 °C
Junction Temperature +150 °C
(1) Stresses above these ratings may cause permanent damage. Exposure to absolute maximum conditions for extended periods may
degrade device reliability. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond
those specified is not supported.
(2) This voltage may exceed the ratings shown if the current at that pin is limited to 5mA.
Figure 1. PIN CONFIGURATIONS
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): INA200-Q1 INA201-Q1 INA202-Q1
INA200-Q1
INA201-Q1
INA202-Q1
www.ti.com SBOS558 –APRIL 2011
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: CURRENT-SHUNT MONITOR
Boldface limits apply over the specified temperature range: TA = –40°C to +125°C.
At TA = +25°C, VS = +12V, VCM = +12V, VSENSE = 100mV, RL = 10kΩ to GND, RPULL-UP = 5.1kΩ connected from CMPOUT to
VS, and CMPIN = GND, unless otherwise noted.
INA200-Q1, INA201-Q1, INA202-Q1
CURRENT-SHUNT MONITOR PARAMETERS CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
INPUT
Full-Scale Sense Input Voltage VSENSE VSENSE = VIN+ – VIN– 0.15 (VS – 0.25)/Gain V
Common-Mode Input Range VCM –16 80 V
Common-Mode Rejection CMR VIN+ = –16V to +80V 80 100 dB
Over Temperature VIN+ = +12V to +80V 100 123 dB
Offset Voltage, RTI (1) VOS ±0.5 ±2.5 mV
+25°C to +125°C ±3 mV
–40°C to +25°C ±3.5 mV
vs Temperature dVOS/dT TMIN to TMAX 5 μV/°C
vs Power Supply PSR VOUT = 2V, VIN+ = +18V, 2.7V 2.5 100 μV/V
Input Bias Current, VIN– Pin IB ±9 ±16 μA
OUTPUT (VSENSE ≥ 20mV)
Gain: G
INA200-Q1 20 V/V
INA201-Q1 50 V/V
INA202-Q1 100 V/V
Gain Error VSENSE = 20mV to 100mV ±0.2 ±1 %
Over Temperature VSENSE = 20mV to 100mV ±2 %
Total Output Error (2) VSENSE = 120mV, VS = +16V ±0.75 ±2.2 %